
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Online 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Online 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Paul Sample JP 
Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Charles McGrath 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Rich Rogers 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Mary Webb 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Nick Errington 
Cllr Ross Henning 

 

  
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjBiMjI3NDMtZDg4NS00NjZiLTlkZTItNDc0M2MyOWJjOTlk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be r
[...]
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 7 July 2021 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Friday 9 July 2021.  
 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

5   Local Plan review (Pages 5 - 152) 

 The Select Committee will receive the report, considered by Cabinet on 29 June 
2021, which provides an initial summary of the main issues that were raised 
through the Local Plan consultation and the next steps. 
 
The statements, questions and responses arising from the report going to 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Online%20Meeting&ID=4563&RPID=24116893


 

Page 4 

 

Cabinet are also provided. 

6   Leisure facilities insourcing  

 The Select Committee to receive an update on the programme to bring all 
Wiltshire leisure centres under council control by 1 October 2021. 

7   Forward Work Programme (Pages 153 - 154) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  
 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 14 September 2021. 



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
29 June 2021 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Local Plan Review Update 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Nick Botterill - Cabinet Member for 
 Development Management, Strategic Planning and 
 Climate Change 
 
Key Decision: Key  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Following the approval of Cabinet on 1 December 2020, consultation was 
undertaken on the Wiltshire Local Plan Review between 13 January 2021 and 
9 March 2021. This report provides an initial summary of the main issues that 
were raised through the consultation and the next steps.  
 
The consultation was not on a draft Local Plan but on key components to 
inform one, including proposals for the scale and distribution of housing and 
employment growth across Wiltshire. It also sought views on the role of the 
Local Plan in helping the County adapt to and mitigate for climate change.  
 
The consultation can be considered a success and encouraged a significant 
response. Overall, in excess of 3,500 representations were made from 2,682 
people and organisations.  
 
Collectively they represent a wide range of views and reinforce the need to 
further develop evidence on housing and employment growth, as well as the 
potential for renewable and off grid energy in Wiltshire and zero carbon 
development.  
 
Development needs, such as those for affordable homes and land for business 
must be planned for positively.  The consultation clearly shows that difficult 
choices will need to be made. Wiltshire as a whole remains a highly attractive 
location for the development industry and it continues to press for wider 
opportunities. In general terms, however, local communities are cautious about 
further growth.  Concerns revolve around the environmental issues, ability for 
infrastructure to cope (particularly health, education and transportation) and the 
view that while significant housing has taken place this has not been matched 
with new jobs.  
 
Concerns vary from settlement to settlement like the evidence underpinning 
each one’s potential to grow. Understanding issues and concerns are an 
important part of the work going forward. The results of this consultation are an 
invaluable and central part of plan preparation, which will need to be 
considered fully alongside the development of new evidence to inform policies 
within the draft Plan. Whilst recognising the clear concerns of the local 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



community the Local Plan must be prepared on the basis of objective 
assessments of needs for housing and employment and a comprehensive 
appraisal of the evidence. 
 
It is good practice to update the evidence base for a Local Plan throughout the 
plan’s preparation. The consultation has led to a clear need for the Council to 
undertake further technical evidence on a range of issues. Updated evidence 
on growth forecasts are now needed to accurately inform the content of the 
draft Local Plan. In particular, the Council needs to look again at the range of 
housing needs to ensure it is evidence based and an appropriate deliverable 
housing requirement can be set for Wiltshire. A review of the evidence may 
lead to changes at housing market area level and the allocations within them.  
An integral part of the work moving forward will also involve considering what 
infrastructure will need to be planned for alongside housing growth. Further 
evidence is also needed to inform our future direction on renewable energy, 
off-grid energy and zero carbon development. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Notes this initial summary of main issues arising through the 
consultation and agrees the Cabinet Member for Development 
Management, Strategic Planning and Climate Change signs off 
the completed consultation report prior to publication on the 
Council’s website; 
 

(ii) Agrees that progress continues to be made to develop the 
Wiltshire Local Plan Review;  

 
(iii) Agrees that further work is undertaken in response to the 

consultation on key parts of the evidence base, including: 
 

 Testing the upper and lower levels and spatial distribution of 
the range of housing need for the plan period; 
 

 A review of the employment evidence underpinning need for 
new employment land; and  

 

 Wiltshire wide assessment of potential for renewable energy, 
zero carbon development and off grid energy networks at main 
settlements.   

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
Cabinet at its meeting of 1 December 2020 resolved to receive a report after 
the consultation summarising the main issues raised.  

 

Terence Herbert 
Chief Executive 

Page 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
29 June 2021 

 
Subject:   Wiltshire Local Plan Review Update 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Nick Botterill - Cabinet Member for   
  Development Management, Strategic Planning and  
  Climate Change  
  
Key Decision:  Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report to: 
 
(i) Provide an update on the main issues that were raised through the 

recent consultation on the Wiltshire Local Plan Review, as approved by 
Cabinet on 1 December 2020; and 
 

(ii) Outline the next steps in preparing the draft Wiltshire Local Plan 
Review.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Business Plan 2017-2027 ‘Forward Thinking’ seeks to create: strong 

communities in Wiltshire. The Local Plan aligns with all three of its priorities: 
Growing the Economy, Strong Communities and Protecting the Vulnerable. 
Delivering development where it is needed forms one of the goals of the 
Business Plan.    

 
Background 
 

3. Cabinet at its meeting on 1 December 2020 approved consultation documents 
to inform the preparation of the draft Wiltshire Local Plan Review, and 
delegated authority to the Director for Economic Development and Planning
[...]
nsure the policies 

of the Local Plan address climate change, national policy and the Council’s 
climate emergency declaration, it is considered that further work (alongside 
the transport evidence referred to above) needs to be undertaken to refresh 
the Council’s evidence. This will include undertaking: 

 

 A Wiltshire-wide assessment of renewable energy potential focusing 
on wind, solar, biomass and other technologies. 

 An objective assessment of the cost of delivering zero carbon housing 
and commercial development (to feed into an overall Local Plan 
viability assessment). 

 An assessment of the potential for local energy networks at main 
settlements and the opportunity to identify potential off-grid energy 
sources. 

                                                 
1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/19  

Page 17

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/section/19


 
Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 
 
37. Overview and Scrutiny has not been formally engaged in the proposals in this 

report. However, the Executive response to the recommendations of the 
Global Warming and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Task Group was 
considered by Environment Select Committee on 3 March 2021; and will be 
taken into consideration in the preparation of the draft Plan.  

 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
38. There are no safeguarding implications arising directly from the proposal. 

 
Public Health Implications 
 
39. Planning for sustainable development to meet the employment, housing and 

infrastructure needs of communities helps foster their wellbeing. Well planned 
development and good place shaping supports health and wellbeing of local 
communities, for example, through the provision of green infrastructure and 
infrastructure to encourage active travel (walking and cycling). Maintaining up 
to date policy for Wiltshire supports the timely delivery of social infrastructure 
to improve resilience of local communities 

 
Procurement Implicatio
[...]
Tel: 01225 718270 
 
15 June 2021 
 

Page 20

mailto:Jean.marshall@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendices 
Appendix 1: Summary of main issues raised through consultation on Wiltshire 
Local Plan Review 
Appendix 2: Wiltshire’s Housing Market Areas 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1:  

 

Initial summary of main issues raised through consultation on  

Wiltshire Local Plan Review  

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 Consultation to inform the Wiltshire Local Plan closed on 9 March 2021. Overall, in 

excess of 3,500 representations from 2,682 people and organisations were submitted 

on the consultation documents. A breakdown of the number of representations is 

provided in this report below against each consultation document. This summary 

outlines an initial analysis of the main issues that have emerged from the following 

consultation documents:   

 

 Emerging spatial strategy 

 Empowering rural communities 

 Addressing climate change and biodiversity net environmental gain 

 Planning for the Principal Settlements (Chippenham, Salisbury and 

Trowbridge) 

 Planning for the Market Towns (12 in total) 

 

1.2 A tabular format is used for each document and the consultation documents can be 

viewed via this link.  

 

2. Emerging Spatial Strategy (372 comments, 324 respondents) 

 

2.1 The scale of housing was the dominant subject of comments. Most representations 

were from the ‘general public and town or parish councils’ and ‘developers and 

agents’. This analysis therefore focuses on these sources as they tend to represent 

the extreme differences in views and breaks them down into the main areas 

commented on. 

 

Amount of housing  

General public 

and Town and 

Parish Councils 

 The environmental impacts of this number of new homes are too 

great (both for lower and higher estimates of housing need for the 

plan period 2016 to 2036). 

 Infrastructure is insufficient to support it (both for 
[...]
 which drew on national 

evidence and examples to make the point that the Local Plan proposals ignored, and 

should not ignore, the economic and social benefits that local farms bring to Wiltshire 

communities now, and the opportunities for these benefits to increase in the future with 

new environmentally friendly agricultural approaches.  I also drew attention to the 

specific opportunities that public ownership of County Farms provide. In Appendix 1 I 

see there are only three brief and similar references to retaining farms for food 

production, one of which mentions County Farms, and one similarly brief which mentions 

Chippenham farms being retained for agriculture. This reductionist tick box approach 

has the effect of obliterating the argument and evidence about the social and economic 

benefits of local farms and their potential in the future.  I am confident there are 

hundreds of other detailed arguments about the weakness of the Council’s Local Plan 

proposals and consultation, similarly reduced in effect and attention by this bean 

counting approach.  

 
What steps have you taken, or will you take, to ensure that the Council has the capacity 
and appetite for the competent review of consultation responses from the public and 
Town and Parish Councils that is needed to produce credible and useful evidence for 
decision making – evidence that is adequate for the Local Plan process and for giving 
confidence to the public that their views are being taken properly into account?  
 
Response: 
 
The initial summary of main issues, as you rightly point out, does refer to the issue that 
you raised through the consultation about the importance of retaining farms for food 
production. As a high-level summary, it provides the reader with an understanding of the 
issues that have been raised rather than the detail, which are in the representations 
themselves and will be published in due course. Officers have and will continue to use 

Page 83



 


[...]
that the impact on the environment of the plans for housing in 

Chippenham and other areas, will be too great. By what date will WC have conducted an 

assessment of the environmental impact of its local plan?  

 
Response: 
 
The plan will be prepared to meet the tests of soundness as set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework and legislative requirements. It will need to be underpinned 
by evidence and support the delivery of sustainable development across Wiltshire. Both 
Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment are an integral part of the 
Local Plan process.  
 
When the draft Plan is completed and published for consultation this will be 
accompanied by the necessary evidence to support it, including the environmental 
assessments referred to.    
 
Question 2 – (21-181) 
 
Why do housing plans unnecessarily exceed the standard method requirement?  

 
Response: 
 
The Government’s National Planning Policy Framework requires that plans “as a 
minimum” seek to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs. So, the Government’s 
standard method is the minimum level that should be planned for. There may be local 
evidence that suggests a higher figure.  
 
 
Question 3 – (21-182) 
 

Page 85



 

When will carbon accounting and measurable carbon targets be included in the plan to 

ensure that WC meets its own target of being carbon neutral by 2030?  

Response: 
 
In developing the plan regard will continue to be given to the Wiltshire Council climate 
emergency declaration. It is too early to say what policies will be included in the draft 
plan as these will need to be based on evidence. 
 
Question 4 – (21-183) 
 
By when will WC have conducted an evidence based, flood risk assessment of the 

impact of the proposed housing and feeder road in the Avon and Marden valley, on 

Chippenham and the surrounding villages?   

Response: 

A Strategic Flood Risk Assessment has already been prepared to inform the plan (see 

Link). We will co
[...]
the Wiltshire Local Plan has been produced before the full Consultation 
Report has been completed. It is not apparent what selection criteria was used by 
officers to select comments for inclusion in Appendix 1 or the weight of numbers that 
“support” or “object to” a particular comment. 
 
It appears the full Consultation Report will not be approved by Council or Cabinet in a 
formal meeting, with the associated opportunity for the public to comment on it. For this 
reason the agenda item appears premature. 
 
The report in Appendix 1 gives as much weight to Developer and Agent comments as to 
those of the Public and Town/Parish Councils lumped together. It appears from the 
report that Wiltshire Council is where every developer matters. Surely a Local Plan 
should be shaped by local people and groups plus their elected representatives. There 
should then be a parallel and separate process of identifying possible sites from 
promotion by landowners and developers, with their comments taken there.  
 
Finally the Proposals for the Cabinet to agree on Page 2 of the Review seem to miss 
some major areas of further work that need to be addressed the review of the local plan, 
in particular: 

 

- A review of the impact of COVID on working and transport requirements, 

particularly home working, provision of fast broadband, reduced car and public 

transport dependence and design of houses to support homeworking. 

 
- A review of Principal settlement town centres for brownfield opportunities, 

especially the mix of retail vs housing in the light of changing retail patterns 

leading to unoccupied premises. 

These should be added to the list of items in Part iii of the Proposals. 

 

Response: 

While we don’t normally provide written responses to Statements, there are a few 

Page 98



 

matters that require clarification.  
 
Firstly, the report is in response to a resolution of Cabinet on 1 December to receive an 
update report on the main issues raised.  
 
T
[...]
 do not agree 
though that there was a mishandling of the consultation. The consultation resulted in a 
good representation of views from within the Bradford-on-Avon community including the 
Town Council, which will all be given due consideration as the draft Plan is developed. 
 
There will be a further opportunity for people to comment once the draft Plan is prepared 
and published for consultation.  
 
Statement 2: 
 
On the community response, including that of the Town Council: 
You have not indicated in your report, the strength of feeling against the Local Plan 
Review, as captured in our own Town Council response. See screenshot below: 
 

Page 101



 

 
 
Question 2 – (21-197) 
 
How will you address the true and heartfelt concerns of communities which, as Bradford 
on Avon has done, have outrightly rejected the Local Plan in its entirety?  Also:  what 
recognition has been made that we already have a democratically endorsed 
Neighbourhood Plan, which was made with inclusive community involvement? 
 
Response: 
 
The concerns of the Town Council are fully appreciated as are those of the wider 
community and will be taken into consideration alongside all other comments received 
as the plan is progressed. The neighbourhood plan was recognised in the consultation 
material and will continue to be taken into consideration.  
 
 
Statement 3: 
On Health, wellbeing, access & inclusion: 

 
Environmental Sustainability, and Planning is integral to community health and 
wellbeing. Therefore, public health, access and inclusion should be at the heart of 
strategies and proposals. There is no mention in any of the key consultation documents 
of health and wellbeing, equality, access or inclusion.  Housing type, tenure, location, 
local facilities, access to natural spaces and transport links will impact positively or 
adversely on residents’ health and wellbeing. 
 
It is not good enough, in my opinion, to simply state that Public Health is an unrelated 
departmen
[...]
the 
Chippenham Housing Market Area, have been reiterated by Cllr Murry and I have 
already commented as part of the consultation, so my focus is why Wiltshire Council is 
risking a failure in democratic accountability? 
 
a) the lack of notice that the Cabinet were to consider the LPR on 29/6  
b) recommending progression to the next stage before Councillors have seen a full 
digest of the massive response to the consultation 
c) giving equal weight to developer and resident input in the summary of responses 
d) omitting reference to critical comments on the way the consultation was carried out 
d) once again, assuring simply that the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task 
Group will have its findings "taken into account" instead of making them central to 
producing the Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 151



 

Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet 

29 June 2021 

 

Agenda Item 6 – Wiltshire Local Plan Review Update 
 

Question from Cllr Derek Walters 
 

To Councillor Nick Botterill Cabinet Member for Development 
Management, Strategic Planning and Climate Change 

 

 
 

Question 1 (21-252) 
 
In 2018  Dominic Raab announced changes to the New Towns Act that would see local 
authorities leading new town developments that would be accountable to their local 
communities, rather than government ministers.  

 
Does Cabinet think that this would help deliver new housing in communities designed to 
satisfy the low carbon commitments of our Climate Emergency pledge and thus 
consigning the HIF, a vote loser and an outdated solution, to Room 101. 

Response: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 152



 

Environment_Select_Committee_FWP(July-2021)- Last updated 1 April 2021 - Page 1 of 2 

  
 
 

Environment_Select_Committee_FWP(July-2021) 
 

Last Updated 6 July 2021 
 
 

Details Start date Final report expected 

Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group May 2019 tbc 

 
 

P
age 153

A
genda Item

 7



 

Environment_Select_Committee_FWP(July-2021)- Last updated 1 April 2021 - Page 2 of 2 

Environment_Select_Committee_FWP(July-2021) Last updated 6 July 20211  

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report  Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 

14 Sept 2021  CATGs: 10 Years On As discussed at 24 October 
2019 ESC-Executive meeting 
on the 'highways and transport' 
portfolio, a report to be 
provided detailing the benefit 
that CATGs have brought to 
Wiltshire's communities, 
following the now 10 years plus 
since they were first 
implemented.  

Parvis Khansari Cllr Dr Mark 
McClelland 

Dave Thomas 

14 Sept 2021 'A Better Deal for Bus 
Users' 

Following the Briefing Note 
circulated on 26 February 2020 
on the Government's funding 
for 'a better deal for bus users', 
the committee will be updated 
on the outcomes of a further 
consultation process with 
members, town and parish 
council asking how Wiltshire 
should spend the £671,171 
allocated to Wiltshire for 
improving bus services. 

Jessica Gibbons 
(Director - 
Neighbourhood 
and Community 
Services) 

Cllr Dr Mark 
McClelland 

Jason Salter 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan review
	Appendix 1 for Wiltshire Local Plan Review Update
	Appendix 2 for Wiltshire Local Plan Review Update
	Combined Questions Doc Item 6 Local Plan Update - Ref 21-166- 21-230 - with responses
	Combined Questions Doc Late QU and Statements Item 6 Local Plan Update - Ref 21-240- 21-252

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
JULY 2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Paul Sample JP, Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chair), Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Charles McGrath, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Rich Rogers, Cllr Iain Wallis 
and Cllr Mary Webb 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Jacqui Lay and Cllr Christopher Williams 
  
  

 
38 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

39 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

41 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

42 Local Plan review 
 
The Select Committee received a report considered by Cabinet on 29 June 
2021 which provided an initial summary of the main issues that were raised 
through the Local Plan consultation and the next steps.  
 
The Chair highlighted that as report had already been discussed at Cabinet 
and, to avoid duplication, invited members to focus their questions and debate 
within this select committees’ remit only. In particular focusing upon the more 
strategic aspects of the report and not, unless illustrating a wider point, upon the 
detailed questions regarding specific localities.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Select Committee noted there were many questions raised by members of 
the public which were answered by officers and these have been attached to 
the agenda, to avoid repetition of questions already raised and answered.  
 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Development Management, Strategic 
Planning and Climate Change introduced the report. He explained that the 
Cabinet agreed to continue the Local Plan process and work on further 
consultation. It was noted that officers had faced many challenges due to 
COVID, especially during the consultation process between January and March 
2021. A key part of the Local Plan process was the testing of the lower and 
upper range of housing need for the Plan period. This would need to be 
evidence based and would be considered by the Inspector at the end of the 
process.  
 
In response to comments and questions from the Select Committee, the 
Cabinet Member and officers highlighted that: 
 

 The gathering of evidence was vital for further work to be progressed on 
the Local Plan. In particular, consideration would be given to the housing 
need for all housing market areas in the County, rather than one area in 
isolation, for instance Chippenham and the associated HIF proposals. 
Officers would work through the evidence, taking into account the full 
range of consultation comments received, in order to provide a further 
report on the draft Plan at future Cabinet and Full Council meetings, prior 
to a further stage of consultation. 

 If submissions for additional sites are provided during the consultation in 
areas of interest these would be considered alongside other comments 
received as the Plan is progressed.  

 It would not be sustainable to favour one demographic group over 
another group. Proposals in the Local Plan had to be balanced to reflect 
mixed communities. 

 A range of broadband coverage improvements currently being 
undertaken in the county and with the changing dynamic, broadband 
needs would need to be factored in on the work being undertaken on the 
Plan. 

 The impact of COVID on the potential for brownfield development, 
alongside difficulties arising from the conversion of commercial/retail 
sites to residential sites. Town centre sites in particular required the right 
mix of development for their sustainability.  

 The number of responses received during the consultation process were 
encouraging especially with the challenges faced during the pandemic. 
Digital consultation allowed for 24/7 response, although there was 
awareness of those unable to respond digitally. 

 Compulsory Purchase Orders have been used by the Council to aid the 
development of infrastructure and will continue to be used in a positive 
way in the future. 

 Engagement would take place with local communities in relation to 
proposed sites in the Local Plan, with brownfield sites being a priority. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Climate change and Health & Wellbeing issues were a golden thread 
throughout the Local Plan. 

 Transport access to new and existing rural business sites was difficult in 
some circumstances. 

 There were no development proposals for land in the Hullavington airfield 
area from local residents or landowners. It was noted that new 
settlements could take years to come to fruition, especially where land 
deliverability issues existed. 

 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet member and officers for their input.        
 
Resolved: 
 

1. Notes this initial summary of the main issues arising through the 
consultation 
 

2. That the Committee is further updated on progress with the Local 
Plan review 

 
43 Leisure facilities insourcing 

 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services and the Head of Community 
Development which provided an update on the programme to bring all Wiltshire 
Leisure Centres under the Council control by 1 October 2021. 
 
Following an introduction to the presentation from Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Libraries, Governance, Facilities Management and 
Operational Assets, officers commented on the steps undertaken to reach the 
current position. This included various approvals from Cabinet between March 
2020 and December 2020, the challenges faced during COVID 19 and it’s 
significant impact on the market place, the number of bids received at the close 
of the tender submission phase, the assessment of the bid and decision that it 
was not a commercially viable bid for the Council and agreement of the 
management arrangements by Cabinet to bring all of the Leisure Centres under 
Council control by 1 October 2021.  
 
The Select Committee were introduced to ‘insourcing’, the key principles and 
how it would be undertaken to (i) ensure business critical systems and 
processes were in place for day 1; (ii) minimise the impact to staff and 
customers; (iii) to align services across the full estate where feasible and (iv) 
maintain the activity programme. Details of the governance structure were 
reported to the Select Committee and how the programme would be delivered 
for the following priorities – ICT, procurement and legal, Comms, HR and 
leisure.  
 
In response to comments and questions from the Select Committee, the 
Cabinet Member and officers highlighted that: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 That maintenance issues had been part of the Council’s responsibility 
since 2013, with available capital funding facilitating work on immediate 
issues. 

 Wet side facilities would be updated with a priority for Lime Kiln Leisure 
Centre at Royal Wootton Bassett. The Olympiad Leisure Centre in 
Chippenham was further down the priority list. 

 It was anticipated that maintenance of facilities would increase, and 
CCTV would continue to be maintained going forward. 

 Operating facilities during Bank Holidays was not cost effective as it had 
been established that demand was very low at these times, however 
this would be reviewed in order for the facilities to remain competitive. 
It was also noted that staff contracts would require renegotiation to 
allow for facilities to be open on Bank Holidays. 

 Reassurances were provided that a robust booking system would be in 
place and that the transition process would be managed as effectively 
as possible. 

 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet member and officers for the presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the update  
 

2. To receive a further update at the Select Committee’s meeting on 9 
November 2021. 

 
44 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Select Committee considered its Forward Work Programme.   
 
Comments made include: 
 

 Cllr Murry raised an issue about the inclusion of adaptation and 
resilience as part of the work of the Global Warming and Climate 
Emergency Task Group.  The Senior Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the 
Task Group agreed an outline work programme at its last meeting and 
issues surrounding adaptation and resilience were included in the Work 
Programme, although further discussions were needed about how the 
Task Group would reflect this going forward. 

 Cllr Jackson asked for information on responsive bus services to be 
included in the ‘A Better Deal for Bus Users’ report. 

 Cllr Mathew asked if consideration could be given to further subsidies 
being provided to existing bus routes to encourage greater use.  

 Cllr Parks asked if officers to consider seeking and including feedback 
from Town and Parish Council’s about their experiences of CATG 
funding over the last 10 years and feed in comments to the ‘CATG – 10 
Years on’ report. 

 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To note the Forward Work Programme and comments above. 
 

45 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

46 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Environment Select Committee will take place at 
10:30pm on Tuesday 7 September 2021 (rearranged from 14 September 
2021).  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 4.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

